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October 27, 2010
William D. McMinn
Deputy Port Attorney

San Diego Unified Port District 

3165 Pacific Avenue
P.O. Box 120488

San Diego, California 92112-0488
Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-10-151
Dear Mr. McMinn:

This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of the district clerk for the San Diego Port District (the “District”) and its commissioner regarding the gift reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Our advice is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place. Finally, our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  
QUESTION

1.  Are tickets that are provided to employees of the District for attendance at the events described below required to be disclosed on the Commission’s Form 802?

CONCLUSION


1.  No.  For the reasons provided herein, the described events are either not subject to the provisions of Regulation 18944.1 or the tickets provided to the event that are subject to the regulation’s provisions are not gifts under the Act.  
FACTS


The District is a public agency governed by a Board of Port Commissioners (the “Board”) having jurisdiction over the tidelands surrounding San Diego Bay (the “Bay”), submerged lands in the Bay, and other lands acquired by the District.  You seek advice as to whether tickets provided to District employees to the following described events are subject to the reporting provisions of Regulation 18944.1.
  We assume that the District is using its own assets to pay for each of the first three events.


1.  Annual Swearing-In-Luncheon honoring the incoming officers and the outgoing Chairman of the Board of Port Commissioners (the “Chairman”).  This is a luncheon, followed by an informal program with a tribute to the outing Chairman, a staff award presented by the outgoing Chairman, swearing in of officers, and a speech by the incoming Chairman.  Invitees are determined by the outgoing Chairman, the incoming Chairman, and executive staff.  

2. Holiday Dinner.  Each year the District hosts a holiday party for the commissioners and the executive staff.  The purpose is to recognize departing commissioners and to allow the commissioners and staff the get to know each other in a less formal setting.  This is purely a social dinner.  Those attending are invited guests.
3.  Reception hosted by the Port at a conference put on by another entity.  As an example, the Maritime Administration, an agency of the Department of Transportation, put on a conference at a hotel in San Diego.  The District hosts a business reception during the conference, which is open to all registrants of the conference.  The guest list is controlled by the Maritime Administration.  The District sends staff to represent the District at the reception. District staff attendees are determined by the executive staff.
4.  Harbor Police Guard performance at Padres
 Games.  Harbor Police Officers attend Padres baseball games on behalf of the District as part of the District’s Honor Guard.  The Honor Guard performs at the game.  Each officer who participates as part of the Honor Guard receives a ticket for attendance to the game. 
ANALYSIS


Regulation 18944.1 provides a procedure by which tickets given to public officials for their attendance at certain events will not be treated as gives under the Act if the attendance at the event by the official serves a specified public purpose under a policy adopted by the agency.  For purposes of Regulation 18944.1, a “‘ticket or pass’ means admission to a facility, event, show, or performance for an entertainment, amusement, recreational, or similar purpose.”  Regulation 18946 defines a ticket as anything that provides admission to an event and for which similar tickets are sold to the public.

Under the facts provided, admission to the luncheon, dinner, and reception is not provided by a ticket, but by invitation.  Regulation 18944.1 only applies to ticketed events.  Furthermore, the luncheon, dinner, and reception as described herein are not events that provide an “entertainment, amusement, recreational, or similar purpose.”


Accordingly, the first three events you have described do not meet the provisions of Regulation 18944.1 and would not be appropriate for Form 802 reporting.  Furthermore, assuming the District is paying for the cost of these events from its own assets, there is no gift from the District to its officials if their attendance is part of their official duties.  (See Regulation 18943.3.)

With respect to the Padres games attendance by the Harbor Police Honor Guard, the officers are performing a “ceremonial role” under Regulation 18942 (a)(13).  Therefore, the tickets provided for this purpose are not gifts under the Act.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin







General Counsel

By:  
William J. Lenkeit

Senior Counsel, Legal Division

WJL:jgl

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


�  You have not asked about reporting on the Statement of Economic Interest (Form 700) so we do not address that issue.





�  If an entity or individual other than the District is paying for the event, our analysis may be different, and these payments may be gifts to the attending District officials.





�  The San Diego Padres is a Major League Baseball® baseball team and a member of the National League, which they joined in 1969 in the league’s second expansion.  They play in the league’s Western Division.





